

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 June 3, 1981

Mr. Karl Huber, Jr. City Clerk-Treasurer 100 No. Broadway New Ulm, MN 56073

Re: Docket Number A-3806

Ordinance Number 376

City of New Ulm

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

STATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 15 1981

frew linderen Strove

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk Attorney Municipality

(REVISED 1/81)

New Ulm

ORDINANCE NO. 376

CITY OF NEW ULM, BROWN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE BOUNDARY LINES OF THE CITY OF NEW ULM, MINNESOTA, AND ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS THERETO PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES, CHAPTER NO. 414.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ULM:

WHEREAS, a petition has been fully filed with the City of New Ulm by all of the owners of land herein described and the parcels of land herein described do not exceed two hundred (200) acres, and

WHEREAS, appropriate copies of the petition have been filed with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Board of Commissioners of Brown County and Cottonwood Township, and

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the Town Board or the County Board, and the Town Board has waived the ninety day period within which it is entitled to file written objections, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of New Ulm has determined that the annexation of the lands as petitioned for should be granted, and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the annexation will be in the best interests of the City of New Ulm and the territory affected; that the territory described herein abuts upon the city limits and is urban or suburban in character; that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city, village or borough.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of New Ulm by this ordinance does ordain and decree:

Section 1. The corporate limits of the City of New Ulm are hereby extended to include the land described as follows, and the same is hereby annexed and included within the city as effectively as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Lot B of the plat of the South half of Section 32 and the South half of the Northwest quarter of Section 32, Township 110 North, Range 30 West, Brown County, Minnesota, more particularly described as:

Beginning at the East quarter corner of Section 32; thence South 87 degrees 00 minutes 45 seconds West along the East-West centerline of Section 32, a distance of 100.65 feet to the westerly line of Lot B of the plat of the South half of Section 32 and the South half of the Northwest quarter of Section 32, Township 110 North, Range 30 West; thence South 40 degrees 04 minutes 00 second East, along the westerly line of said Lot B, 169.10 feet to the East line of Section 32; thence North 03 degrees 32 minutes 28 seconds West, along the East line of Section 32, a distance of 134.92 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.15 acres, more or less.

Section 2. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Secretary of State, the Cottonwood Township Board and the County Auditor of Brown County, Minnesota.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty.

(a) days from and after its passage, approval and publication and the filing of the certified copies as hereinbefore directed.

Passed by the City Council of the City of New Ulm this Shay of May, 1981.

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

Approved by the Mayor of the City of New Ulm this Standay of

_, 1981.

Mayor